Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Assetline Limited 03210543
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3959 of 2008
Manchester District Registry

(full name of cour)

(a) Insert fuli We (a)
name(s) and Leslie Ross Matthew Dunham
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s) 4 Hardman Square 4 Hardman Sqguare
Spinmingfields Spinningfields
Manchester Manchester
M3 3EB M3 3EB

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From To

(b} Insert date (b} 19 November 2012 (b) 18 May 2013

A

Signed LXJD‘

Joint Administrator

Dated tlow /QOIS
H |
Contact Details’
You do not have to give any contact Leshe Ross
information in the box opposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 4 Hardman Square
contact you If there 1s a query on the Spinningfields
farm Manchester
M3 3EB
The contact information that you give 0161 953 6900
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
ublc record
| when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
3 | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AZOXZAYJ ]
A16 06/06/2013 #326

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplhed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




[

‘ o GrantThornton

Qur Ref LZR/ZLC/BZM/TXA /F00934/

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 {0)161 953 6900
31 May 2013 F +44 (0151 953 6405

www grant-thormion co uk

Dear Sirs

Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited

Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited

Harringtons Exports Limited

Fairfax Gerrard International Limited

Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited

Assetline Limited

Assetline Trading Limited

All in administration (together the Companies)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Court
Nos 3954, 3955, 3956, 3957, 3958, 3959 and 3960 of 2008

1 Introduction

11  Following my appontment as jotnt adminsstrator of the Compantes by
'The Co-operative Bank plc (the Bank) on 19 November 2008 and Matthew Dunham's
appotntment as joint administrator by order of the Court dated 8 November 2010, we now
report on the progress of the adminustrations to date and attach

» Appendix A, Forms 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for each
of the Companies for the period from 12 October 2012 to 18 May 2013 and also for the
entire period of the administrations to date

e Appendix B, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request additional informaton from an admntstrator (Ruile 2 48A)

o Appendix C, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
challenge an administrator’s remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

12  Please note that we are both authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners Assoctation 1o act as
insolvency pracutoners

13 In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the admunistrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Chartered Accoumtants
Member hym witin Granl Thornton International Lid

Grant Thorlon UK LLP 15 a kvstad kaolty partnersiup regsstered n Ergland and Wales No OC307742 Regisiered office Grant Tharnton House Msiion Sireet, Euslon Square London NWH 2EP
A kst of members i #vallable Sorm oul registered office

Grant Thomion UK LLP 15 authonsad and reguiated by the Finangiak Conduet Authonly
Aisldwmdwnmedw&mlfhmnm\owptWmenmmstWm&pedﬂmmmemmd at the above address.




31

32

33

Statutory information
The Companies' statutory details are as follows

Registered
Company numbet Registered office
Fairfax Gerrard Holdings 03198916 Grant Thornton UK LLP,
Luruted 11-13 Penhill Road, Cardaff, CF11 9UP
Fairfax Gerrard Traders 03197027 Grant Thomton UK LLP,
Lumuted 11-13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, CF11 9UP
Harringtons Exports Limuted 03239482 Grant Thoraton UK LLP, Kennet House,
80 Kings Road, Reading, RG1 3Bj
Fairfax Gerrard International 02964504 Grant Thortnton UK LLP,
Limuted 11-13 Penhill Road, Carduff, CF11 9UP
Fairfax Gerrard Contracts 03204571 Grant Thornton UK LLP,
Limited 11-13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, CF11 9UP ‘
Assetline Lymuted (3210543 Grant Thornton UK LLP, Kennet House,
80 Kings Road, Reading, RG1 3BJ
Assethne Trading Lamuted 03244831 Grant Thornton UK LLP, Kennet House,

80 Kings Road, Reading, RG1 3B]

Progress report
Book debt recovery

The principal assets of the Compantes are book debts At the date of appointment, according
to the Companues' records, ¢ £9 million remamed cutstanding

Book debts of £1,070,953 have been collected as at 18 May 2013, as shown 1n the table |
below

Book debt
Company tecovery
£'000
Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited 478
Faurfax Gerrard Traders Lumuted 293
Fairfax Gerrard International Limuted 178
Assethine Limuted oo
Faurfax Gertrard Holdings Limuted
Assetline Trading Lumuted
Harnngtons Exports Limited .
1,071

There have been no realisations since our last progress report The debt collection has been
focused on a small number of debtors where recovery 1s considered possible These debtors

are subject to on-going legal action or separate formal msolvency proceedings where we awat
distributions




34

35

41

42

43

44

45

46

The collection process has been compheated and protracted as a significant proportion of the
debts are owed by companies, indrviduals and guarantors which ate etther subject to
insolvency procedures, dispute the debts and or have lunited assets

Statutory matters

To enable the admumstrators to complete the collection of the remanmg debts, the Court
ordered that the administrations be extended to 16 November 2014

Outcome for creditors
Secured creditors
The principal secured creditor 1s the Bank, which at the date of appomtment was owed

£1,410,000 by Faurfax Gerrard International Limuted and Fawrfax Gerrard Contracts Litmated
The Bank has cross-guarantees over the Compantes

To date the Bank has recewved distnibutions totalling {350,000 Unfortunately for the reasons

noted above 1n relation to the collectability of the debtors ledger, 1t 15 unlikely that the Bank
will be repatd 1n full in relation to its mdebtedness

Preferential creditors
The preferential creditors of Fawrfax Gerrard Holdings Limited were estimated at £7,000 1n

the esumated financial position provided to creditors with our statement of proposals We do
not antctpate there will be a dividend for these crediors -

There are no preferential creditors in any other of the companies

Unsecured creditors

We do not anucipate the Companies' unsecured creditors wall recerve a dividend since, as
noted above, 1t 15 estimated the Bank's debt will not be paid n full

As the Bank's security 1s dated prior to 15 September 2003, there will be no prescribed patt
carve out in favour of unsecured creditors

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), we confirm our time costs to
18 May 2013 for the admmistrauons amounted to £698,295, representng 2,803 hours at an
average of [249 per hour To date we have drawn fees of £200,000




52

53

54

The table below summarises the admumstrators' ttme costs and remuneration across the

Companies
Time Administrators'
Company Hours costs fees
£ £
Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Lumited 1,391 72 359,232 40 -
Fairfax Gerrard Traders Lamited 61972 150,677 20 115,000
Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited 397 74 96,694 15 75,000
Fairfax Gerrard International Limited 105 14 47,817 55 -
Assethne Limited 88 95 19,196 40 10,000
Harringtons Exports Limited 54 79 12,32025 -
Assetline Trading Limited 5513 12,357 40 -
280319 698,295 40 200,000

We have obtamned approval of our fees from the Bank in accordance with Rule 2 106 of the
Insclvency Act 1986

Background informaton regarding the fees of admunistrators can be found at

www insolvency-practitioners org uk {navigate via Regulauon and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guudes to Fees') Alternatvely, we will supply this informauon by post on request Time 15
charged 1n six minute units

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators
Gateley LLP continues to be engaged to provide legal advice, and 15 advising us on the
recovery of several debts with the assistance of Counsel

Yours faithfully

for and on behalf of Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited
Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited

Harningtons Exports Limited

Fairfax Gerrard International Limuted

Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Lamuted

Assetline Limated

Assetline Trading Limited

o

Leshe Ross
Jomnt Admunistrator

The affairs, business and property of Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited, Fairfax Gerrard Traders
Limuted, Fairfax Gerrard Internanional Limited, Faiefax Gerrard Contracts Limited, Assetline Limated,
Assetline Trading Limited and Harrmgtons Exports Lamited are being managed by Leslie Ross and
Matthew Dunham, following the Companues going into admunistranon on 19 November 2008

Enc




Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited - in administration

Receipts and payments account for the period

19 November 2008 to 18 May 2013

Receipts

Misc float receipts

Misc refund

Book debts due o Fawfax Gerrard Traders Limited
Book debts due to Farnfax Gerrard International Limited

Payments

Legal fees

Bank/ISA interest gross
Misc float payments
Agents'/valuers' fees
Protessional fees
Debt collection
Stationery & Post
Storage Costs
Statutory advertising
Insurance of assets
Bank charges

Balance
Reprasented by

VAT recewable
Funds in hang

Note There 1s no companson to the dizectors' statement of affairs as a staternent of affairs

has not been prepared

Appendix A

19 Nov 2008 - 13 Oct 2012 -
12 0ct 2012 18 May 2013 Total
£ £ £
481 59 - 481 59
2,000 09 - 2,000 09
40,000 00 - 40,000 00
175,182 78 - 175,182 78
217,664 46 - 217,664 46
9,510 00 9,510 00
948 948
4,134 56 4,134 56
991 20 991 20
390 00 390 00
6,025 05 (620 00) 5,405 05
590 47 - 580 47
2,813 06 2,813 06
226 80 226 80
3,294 13 3,294 13
6,851 52 6,851 52
34,836 27 {620 00) 34,216 27
182,828 18 620 00 183,448 19
4,576 71 - 4,576 71
178,251 48 620 00 178,871 48
182,828 19 6520 00 183,448 19




Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited - in administration

Receipts and payments account for the period

19 November 2008 to 18 May 2013

Receipts
Book debts
Bank interest

Payments

Administrators' fees

Administrators’ expenses

Legal fees

Lingation settlement

Corporation tax

Debt collection

Storage costs

Bank charges

Distnbution to floating charge creditor

Balance

Represented by

VAT recewable
Funds in hand

Appendix A

19 Nov 2008 - 13 Qct 2012 -
12 Oct 2012 18 May 2013 Total
£ £ £
478,521 25 - 478,521 25
138 43 - 138 43
478,659 68 - 478,659 68
75,000 00 - 75,000 00
92159 - 921 59
81,083 34 - 81,083 34
25,000 00 - 25,000 00
3492 3492
11,203 04 11,203 04
110 00 - 110 00
51 80 17 60 69 40
220,000 00 - 220,000 00
413,404 69 17 60 413,422 29
65,254 99 {17 60) 85,237 39
29,972 64 29,972 64
35,282 35 (17 80) 35,264 75
65,254 99 (17 60) 65,237 39

Note There 15 no companson to the directors' statement of affairs as a statement of affaus

has not been prepared




Appendix A

Fairfax Gerrard International Limited - in administration
Receipts and payments account for the period

19 November 2008 to 18 May 2013

Receipts
Book debts

Payments
Adrminisirators’ expenses
Bank charges

Balance

Represented by

VAT recevable

Funds in hand

Owed by Farfax Gerrard Holding Limited

Note There 1s no companson to the directors' statement of affairs as a staternent of affaurs

has not been prepared

19 Nov 2008 - 13 Oct 2012 -
12 0ct 2012 18 May 2013 Total
£ £ £
177,582 78 - 177,582 78
177,582 78 177,582 78
256 41 256 41
1158 1158
267 99 267 99
177,314 79 - 177,314 79
2915 . 2815
2,102 86 - 2,102 86
175,182 78 - 175,182 78
177,314 79 - 177,314 79




Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited - In administration

Receipts and payments account for the period

19 November 2008 to 18 May 2013

Receipls

Book debts

Cash at bank
Misc float receipts
Bank interest

Payments

Administrators’ lees

Administrators’ expenses

Legal fees

Professional fees

Debt collection

Bank charges

Dhistribution to floating charge creditor

Balance

Represented by

VAT receivable
Funds in hand

Owed by Farfax Gerrard Holding Limited

Note There 1s no comparnson to the directors' statement of affairs as a statement of affairs

has not been prepared

Appendix A

19 Nov 2008 - 13 Oct 2012 -
12 Oct 2012 18 May 2013 Total
£ £ £
392,562 36 - 392,562 36
1,458 96 - 1,458 96
1,251 48 - 1,251 48
605 - 6 05
395,278 85 - 395,278 85
115,000 00 115,000 00
2,541 27 - 2,541 27
34,130 20 - 34,130 20
2,456 24 - 2,456 24
39,361 52 - 39,361 52
277 24 - 277 24
130,000 00 - 130,000 00
323,766 47 - 323,766 47
71,512 38 71,512 38
26,812 85 - 26,812 85
4,699 53 - 4,699 53
40,000 00 - 40,000 00
71,512 38 - 71,512 38




Appendix A

Assetline Limited - in administration
Receipts and payments account for the period
19 November 2008 to 18 May 2013

19 Nov 2008 - 13 Oct 2012 -
12 Oct 2012 18 May 2013 Total
£ £ £
Recelpts
Book debts 22,286 94 - 22,286 94
22,286 94 - 22,286 94
Paymenis
Administrators' fees 10,000 00 - 10,000 00
Administrators’ expenses 9597 - 95 97
Debt collection 1,995 80 - 1,995 80
Bank charges 22350 - 22 50
12,114 27 - 12,114 27
Balance 10172 67 - 10,172 67
Represented by
VAT receivable 2,014 40 - 2,014 40
Funds in hand 8,158 27 - 8,158 27
10,172 67 - 10,172 67

Note There 1s no comparison to the directors' statement of affairs as a statement of affairs
has not been prepared




Appendix A

Assetline Trading Limited - in administration
Receipts and payments account for the period
19 November 2008 to 18 May 2013

19 Nov 2008 - 13 Oct 2012 -
12 Oct 2012 18 May 2013 Total
£ £ £
Receipts
Payments
Balance - - .

Note There 1s no comparison to the directors’ statetnent of affairs as a statement of affairs
has not been prepared




Appendix A

Harringtons Exports Limited - in administration
Receipts and payments account for the period
19 November 2008 to 18 May 2013

19 Nov 2008 - 13 Oct 2012 -
12 Oct 2012 18 May 2013 Total
£ £ £
Receipts
Payments
Balance - - R

Note There 1s no comparison to the directors’ statement of affairs as a statement of affairs
has not been prepared




£€ 60 £10Z/50/T7 U0 puLd

° i
LT85T ¥ TET'6SE ITLTEET
Wz 00bs 102
00591 '0Sspe HOST
70 90C ST 6LT°EZ1 158 T0b
9ezie  ,sLze9'st looos
] - llli..—llxlr|
—— — !_lt - —
£1 e42 05 £¢1°08 S5 €62
{2412 0b THE'6ET _rwu €99
ey |
My Bay 3 _m.__..

@il

Hmﬂ T6Z'65 10T £t

e e 4 -
08§ £¥C 051
o

fSz851°01 15+ S8

100006 10ZL
R

'sezve's 10879

s9 ZvZ'0r S 06T

! '
L e

J0YRINF|LIDY

00 2L0'TY LS S1T

00 +5

0S BOb'b-
00 9ES

S¢ €801

SL 9bD'SE

SAQNIOXI

174

[Log:]
09z
04 €S
46 291

SIH

IOISIaA polielaq

1]
0 8YT'65T O T8F

0S 6£9°9¢ 0S5 TTT
GL 8L9'8 00 92
D0 €98’/ 5988
S 9Z6'Sy 'S0 bl

3 S4H

Jabeuely

uojuIoYy | JuelI) @

000°0T 7 ° (Sunl) ajep 01 paing 593 |B30L

ST ITL'86

00 058°0F
00 816°5

00 87L'EE

5 579'81

Jausied

a8 LPT

0oF €01

0z vl

0 88

55 1k

S4H

=304
papssepun
Gurpes]

53055y
JO uonesieay

suonebisaAul
pousad snield
SI0UPISD

BuluuR)d pue
UOIRIASIUIMPY

piepuels

PIBpUBYS - UOISIoA 10UXT

suoipesuen Iy pollad uorpesuest

UOREISIVIWPY - MWD ‘UONRISIIIPY

(s)ao(

SISATVYNY 150D IWILL 6 dIS - vE60QTOES - PN sBuipjoy pJeran xeped




££ 60 £10Z/50/1Z L0 paIULG uojuIoy ) juelic) @

000°50T 3 . (Sunl) =:ep 03 pajiq 593 |€10L

.a
T E¥T 7 ££9°05T |22 619 166 0TH'ST '1HT 61T ST 789'0Y TT 961 L pSY'SL LT SST ST 6I1'6T 0T 6t 1304
Z - [ omen e o - i
W0z 0eks 02 _ 00 b5 0z pawsseipun
2 - = e
‘ Buipeay
! ' Sjassy
£€ b5T 00 88I'L01 SE1Zb STHSE'T  SE6T 00 ZE9'0E 06 0ST ST 608'E9 0L bIT 058846 059 Jo uonesiesy
7 8% 0569t s8¢ | Q0 ¥ST 0L 00 OET 0s 0SI6E'E 599 suonebisasul
. posiad snieiy
85 LbL SLpTT's ZTEE 00 bS lrcv 0009kt 089F §ZeST'e IS5 05 I5% 051 SI0YPID
. o T v Bujuueld pue
98 00T S6 YES'TE 00 ST 0L 80K'2T 6t 68 52 78€" 15 (2 ST 95E'L  SkSZ G/ (BE'S S5l uonesIILpY
s)ey
AWH Bay SIH ¥ SIH 3 SiH 3 SIH 3 S4H
le1ol dojeysiHupy IANIDXG Jobeue iaupeq paepuRlsS

LT EIAEL [E19p - UOISIoA J100%] PIepUEI5 - UCISIon HOaX]

suonpesuen |y pouad uonoesuel}
UONESILILIPY - MWD "UONRASILIWDY (s)aor

SISATYNY 1SOD IWIL 6 dIS - SEG00TOES - pRMWIT SI9pe.L piellad xejuey




O 60 £102/50/17 uc pajuuy

= A
ST OZE'TT |64 S

58 vTT
00 02 00 S
06 502 00 180°1
00 092 00 0T
6Z TIE SZ 02’1
¥6 BIT 00 5£8'6
ey
APl Bay 3

€0l

4[4

LT
0%

SIH

lozeso't |egot

losT6z 06T
I

[ R——, - - -

fos o1 01

i

0L 59E'T £6 L1

F SIH

10JEHSIIWPY

'S0 I6T'E O #1T

[

00 5 0z

SZ 9vl 5¢
08 066'Z 6O ET
3 SaH

EYTIRELE]

e

W SETNLE][EEN]

0S £59'S

05 68L
00 OE1

00 86

00 06£'C

Jabeuep

8l

56

0s

LL e

0z 7l

SIH

[E15p - UOISIoA H00X3

uojuIoY | Juels) @

3 * (wiL) =ep 03 PI|Iq $I24 |2I0L

00 B6L

05 60T

0S 889

Jauped

o0z

[1}3

0Lt

s

lejoL
payissgdun
Buipea)

S}oSsY
JO uones||eay

suopebnsaaul
polsad snielH

S10)PRD

putuueld pue
uoteSIUNUPY

piepues

PIBPUeTS - UOGIoA 100%3

suonpesuely |y pouRd uoesuel )

uoneNsILIWpPY - MW ‘uonensiiwpy  (s)qo(

SISATYNY 150D AWIL 6 dIS - 0SLSOTOEH - paiwii] spiodx3 sucibuliieH




6 60 CIDZ/SD/TZ U0 pAUIY

uojuloyJ Juels) @

3 (ouny) s3ep 03 PI|)Iq S99 [R10)

VOSYT S5 LT84 |VIS6T /ST S66'9 1€V 65 Tm 9TL's  HTST 00 08S'TT L9 £L £ 5TSTT 06 T€ [=30L

00 042 00 bS B “om J00 ¥§ mcw poLISSEIOUN

“ —_— R .‘ ! Buipes)

. ) 35Sy

Tk 692 00 £9+'32 mmo S01 .05 186'T 0£ 027 100 524 oce 05 607'9T  SE 95 00 £bS'6 08 52 30 uonesyeay

£ Evb 00 Q£E'T ‘o€ _ 00 0£1 Qs 00 002'1 05 ¢ suonebiysaavl

polad sn3eiy

99 507 00 8T+’ Z9 91 G/ p8ZT  OrO0r0 5T 9vT 74 00 €52'T L€ 00 ¥EL ooz S40IPID

Tt : ' B ) Butuue]d pue

88 80T 65 TSS'PT L9 69 00 624'€ £0 62 0f 1640 66 0Z 05 286" S0 4T 54 bbO'T 09 ¢ uonesHIwpyY

ey -

Ay Bry 3 \SIH E s1y 3 SIH E SIH 3 SHH

[e1o1 103RSIUWIPY aAnaaXg Jabeuep Jeuped pirpuels

UoBIa/ pofelad ISP - UOISIaA 100X PIEPUETS - UOiSioA H00%3
suoipesues (v poisad uonoesuel |
uoneasiuwpy - WD ‘UonRIsIWpY (s)qor

SISATYNY 1S0D JWIL 6 dIS - EE600T0EL - PIUWIT [BUOREIISIUT pieiidn xepled




8¢ 60 £10Z/50/1Z U0 pajuug

ITEPT ST $69°06 'bL L6E
00 0T 00 bS 10T
£T 85T STEI'bL 00 £82
£6 1£2 52 £958 E4
82 SbT szzer't 8¢

|
0z 107 b 8e2'07 1T €01
232y
Ay Bay 3 SIH

=0l

OLSIE'L 8BS T9

00 605’1 0g b1

0089 0s
0L 8kL'S 8L
3 SH

10}RISIUIMPY

56 TT9'6¥ |46 2T

00 #S 174

00 66£'8E 0L 941

oo 96& 081

4
1

T4

i
0,286 (6 OF

57 085

3 B4H

aannaaxy

UOTEIoA PalEBg

05 £96'LE 29 60T

S 19t'cE
sz 11

00 BET

05 Z6t'p

Jabeuep

QL b6

59

LL

06 €1

SIH

[TejSp - UOISIoA 110X

UOJUIOY | JURIC) @

000'52 3 (ouny) aep 03 paljiq 5234 jRI0L

00 €6£°T

0S Zt9

00 962

05 ¥58

Jaupey

PIEPUR]S - UOTSIaA O]

03+ je10L
pautssepun
Guipea)

sjassy
LT jo uonesneay

suonebpsaaul

pouad sneiHy

08 SI03IPALD
Buuue|d pue

otz UoIRIISIUIAPY

SIH

psepueis

suyQniesues) jiy  pouad uoipesuel)
UONRASILILPY ‘UOHENSIUIPY - NIWD  (S)ae(
SISATYNY 150D IWIL 6 dIS - ZEGOOTOES - pAywn spenuo) piledsn xepned



I+ 60 £102/50/TZ Lo paiuud

I8SIT (0P 961'6T _mm 88
0oz oovs |0z
oL S
——— II'!I'_ - ——— —
16082 SZBES'T Tm 9
0009  COOST  |OS
oA LR
(890 SLLWT |29F
vl _1ev
SO0z 10p9S9'ST l€£9s
o ,
Apn Bay 3 WE:

1990L

00 LTLY  TTLE
05 162 (14
0591 1]

00 60%'F  TLbE
E] SIH

J0jeRSILRupY

UOJUIOY | JUBIC) @

000°0T 3 (Pwr)) 23ep 0] PoJ|iq SO |EJOL

_mrﬂ.qmn\n F4:4 49 ST T9E'0T LT SE 00 £04 [1]: 04 1ej0L

_cc 127 oz payisse|dun

Buipea)

s}os5¢Y

00 S01 05 4165’7 OT% J0 uoyesiEay

. Q0 0ET 05 suonebiysaaul

' pouad snjeiy

SZ O£ STT 00 8v6 e 00 £TZ 0% $4031pald

Buiuuelqd pue

Q6 BD0'E TOET 05794 0842 Q0 O8b azt uonensIvIWRY
3 SIH F SIH 3 sIH

aaniaxl sobeuey JPupegd piRpuElS

UOSIaA PRIEPa DIEPUETS - UOISIZA HO0X]

{ieyop - Uoisian 100X
suonesuet |y pouad uonoesuel]
UoHENSILILIPY - (W) ‘uolensiunupy  (s)ao(

SISATYNY 1S0D IWLL 6 dIS - 0Z6TOLOLY - Py auIpassy




Tt 60 £10Z/50/17 U0 pajuud

00 0L¢ 00 ¥s

sTart 00 +95'T
00 092 00 0£1

S0 S1E SLEIE'T
9k 112 §9962'6

a1ey
AtH Bay 3

e30L

ST ¥IT Ob LSETT ET 5SS

_—— m —

4

10 G
05

A%

96 €F

| SiH

|STBILT PETT

0% 91 or
162 0TPT k681
E SIM

A0)eNSIUNIPY

uojuIoy | Juel) @

3 * (L) a3ep o) pa(Iq 5534 €30,

e e e e
ST 850 LT ET '00 862'S  TT LT ODEST'T OV E |ejoL
pis Lol - -

00 ¥S B o<~. palpsseoun

s - ' Buipedy

5)955Y¢

R ,00 524 oS¢ 05 {66 051 JO uonzesiedy

00 0ET 0s suonebnsaaul

pousd smye|y

GZ 9T 74 00 826 L e 0o £2T 09 SI0UPIID

Buisueid pue

06587 Ll 00SIS'E  Ob 11 DS 71§ £ 1 uoleNISIPY
EJ 55H E SIH 3 SIH

ELLTRE ) e ] sobeuep Jasuped pagpuels

TORIaA popeisg X3 PIEpUBTS - UOSIaA YJouXd

[TEI9P - UOISIoA W
suopesuen Iy poHad uoiDesuRI g

UONENSIUILPY - MWD ‘uonedsiusupy  (s)got
SISATYNY LSO AWIL 6 d1S - TT6TO0TOEY - pajnun] Buipeay suIlassy




Appendix B

B An extract from the Insclvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
administrator

Rule 2 48A

1y If

()  wihun 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
{) asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors (including the credstor in question), or
(b)  with the perrussion of the court upon an applicaunen made within that pertod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes 2 request in wrtng to the administrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1){db) or {dc), the admumstrator must, withun 14
days of recerpt of the request, comply wath paragraph (2)
(2y  The admunistrator complies with this paragraph by erther -
{a) providing all of the mformanon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admunistrator considers that
() the ume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the mnformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administranon or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person, ot
() the admunistrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of
the informauon,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informaton
(3)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1}, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a)  the giving by the admunmstrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for i paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just
(4)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just



C

Appendix C

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the administrator’'s remuneration
or expenses if excessive

Rule 2 109

O

(1)

(1B)

@

3)

)

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% m value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor} or the perrrussion of
the coutrt, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

{(a} the remuneratton charged by the administrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the admunstrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, ot

()  expenses incurred by the administrator,

1s or are, in all the circumstances, excesstve or, m the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), napproprate

The applicauon must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after recept by the applicant of the progress report which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurning of the expenses m question
("the relevant report'

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 busimess days'
notice, upon recetpt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application
for a without notice hearing  If the applicatton 5 not dismrussed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admnistrator a
nouce stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the apphcant intends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the adminstrator was
enutled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{c)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

{d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 11 question be treated
as not being expenses of the admunistranon

(¢}  an order that the administrator or the adminsstrator's personal representauve
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (¢} may be made only i respect of periods after the pertod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applhication shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admumstration




Rule 2.47

(@) Insert ful)
name(s) and
addressies) of
administrator(s)

{b) insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

Company number

Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Ltd 3198916

in the

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, 3954 of 2008

Manchester District Registry

{full name of court)

We (a}

Leshe Ross Matthew Dunham
Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields Spinningfields
Manchester Manchester

M3 3EB M3 3EB

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

{b) 19 November 2012

(b} 18 May 2013

Signed

Dated

U

Joint Administrator

Ylewo2013

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Inser date

The Insolvency Act

1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited

Company number

03197027

in the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry

{full name of court)

Court case number
3955 of 2008

We (a)

Leshe Ross

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinninghelds
Manchester

M3 3EB

Matthew Dunham
Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Joint administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

{b) 19 November 2012

(b) 18 May 2013

Signed

Lo

Dated

Joint Admunistrator

Yo 2013

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow Scotland




Rule 247

(a) Insert full
name(s} and
address(es) of
admimistrator(s)

(b} Insert date

Form 2.248B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Harnngtons Exports Limited 03239482
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3956 of 2008
Manchester District Registry

{full name of court)

We (a)

Leshe Ross Matthew Dunham
Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields Spinmingfields
Manchester Manchester

M3 3EB M3 3EB

Joint administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

{b) 19 November 2012 (b) 18 May 2013

Signed

Joint Administrator

Dated 4!00! 2015

Software Supphed by Turnkey Comnputer Technology | mited Glasgow Scotland




Rule 2.47

(@) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’'s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Farfax Gerrard international Ltd 02963504
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3957 of 2008
Manchester District Registry

{full name of court)

We (a)

Leshe Ross Matthew Dunham
Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields Spinningfields
Manchester Manchester

M3 3EB M3 3EB

Joint admimistrators of the above company attach a progress report {or the penod

From To

(b) 19 November 2012 (b) 18 May 2013

Signed LIL:})

Joint Adminsstrator

Dated L{!G&:!QOIS

Software Supphed by (umkey Computer Technology Limited  Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 247

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited

Company number

03204571

in the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry

{fulk name of court)

Court case number
3958 of 2008

{a) Insert full We (a)

name(s) and Leslie Ross

address{es) of Grant Thomton UK LLP

adrmmstrator(s) 4 Hargman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Matthew Dunham
Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spnningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Jomt administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From

To

{b) Insert cate (b} 19 November 2012

{b) 18 May 2013

Signed L.Q <=3

Joint Administrator

Dated 4 {02013

! \

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technoiogy Limied Glasgow Scotland




Rule 247

(a} Inser full
name(s) and
address{es} of
admimistrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Narme of Company Company number
Assetline Limited 03210543
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3959 of 2008
Manchester District Registry

{full name of court}

We (a)

Lesiie Ross Matthew Dunham
Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields Spinningfields
Manchester Manchester

M3 3EB M3 3EB

Joint adminsstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) 19 November 2012 (b) 18 May 2013

Signed LL“M

Joint Administrator

Dated o] 201 5

Software Suppiied by Turmkey Computer Technology Lined Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Assetline Trading Limited 03244831
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3960 of 2008
Manchester District Registry
{full name of court)
—
(a) Insert full We (a)
name{s} and Leshe Ross Matthew Dunham
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
admunistrator(s) 4 Hardman Square 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields Sptnningfields
Manchester Manchester
M3 3EB M3 3EB

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

{b) Insen date {b) 19 November 2012 (b} 18 May 2013

1
Signed \'(—m/‘

Joint Administrator

Dated ‘H Glo! 2005

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computes Technolony Limited, Glasgow, Scotlandg




